WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, October 19, 2021
7:00 P.M.
Meeting will be held in-person and virtually via Zoom
CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: October 5, 2021
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. WWT Public Works Facility
Address: 215 Valley Creek Blvd.
Second Review: Conditional Use
Request: Construction of a 39,200 sq.ft. Township Public Works Facility
NEW BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: November 4, 2021
Directions to access Zoom Meeting:

Click this link to register:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZ0tdO-urD0iGNFWYn0CZSbq6vOev-YKTtpN
Option by Phone:
Register and use your phone and call +1-646-558-8656. When asked, enter the Meeting and
Password.
Virtual Meeting Etiquette
Zoom Instructions

MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 15, 2021
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: West Whiteland Township Public Works
Facility
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

West Whiteland Township
Department of Public Works
101 Commerce Dr.
Exton, PA 19341
215 Valley Creek Blvd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-3-4
O/L, Office/Laboratory / IN, Institutional Overlay
Construction of three buildings with a total footprint of
39,200 sq.ft. on a 25.07-acre vacant lot. Conditional use
review is required pursuant to §325-124.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) for the
construction of non-residential buildings with a total floor
area of more than 20,000 sq.ft. and §325-70.A(2)(b) of the
Zoning for disturbance of over 1,000 sq.ft. of man-made
steep slopes.

Background
The subject property is a 25.07-acre vacant lot along the east side of Valley Creek Blvd.,
abutting the Chester Valley Trail to the north and East Whiteland Township to the east.
Valley Ck. crosses the site, flowing from the southeast to the northwest, and the property is
heavily constrained by the wetlands and flood hazard areas associated with the creek. There
is a 50-foot-wide electric company right-of-way along the north property line, and a 75-footwide pipeline right-of-way crosses the lot near its north end. Areas of man-made steep slopes
will be graded as part of this project; there are also some natural steep slope areas on the
site that will remain undisturbed. The Valley Ck. floodplain area is mostly wooded while the
area outside of the floodplain is meadow.
The Applicant is proposing a facility for the Township Public Works Department consisting of a
building with 3,000 sq.ft. of office space and 18,500 sq.ft. of garage space, a separate garage
building of about 13,100 sq.ft., material storage bins (considered a type of “building” for

Zoning purposes) covering about 4,600 sq.ft., outdoor storage areas, and a fueling facility. A
new driveway will use an existing curb cut to provide access from Valley Creek Blvd.
The property is in the Office/Laboratory (O/L) zoning district and may also be developed
under the provisions of the Institutional overlay district (IN) pursuant to §325-45.A of the
Zoning. Municipal uses are permitted in the IN district by right by §325-45.B(8), and the
“Zoning Information” chart on Sheet 2 properly shows the IN district requirements found in
§325-45.C – although the chart title confusingly suggests that this information is from §325-15.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the proposed development complies with the
applicable area and bulk standards and the parking requirements of the Zoning. As noted
above, this project requires conditional use review due to the size of the proposed buildings
and for the disturbance of man-made steep slopes of more than 1,000 sq.ft.
The Applicant presented this project to the Planning Commission on July 14, 2020. Following
the presentation, the Commission passed a motion recommending that the Board of
Supervisors approve the application. We are seeing this application again since the current
plan differs from the approved version in that it no longer includes an ambulance station and
the proposed buildings are slightly larger, with a total footprint of 44,100 sq.ft. Tonight is
the Applicant’s second presentation of the project to the Commission.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed
conditional use.
The project requires conditional use approval due to the size of the buildings
and the disturbance of steep slopes. The only “specific standards and
regulations” within the meaning of this section are the Zoning standards found
in §325-45.C of the Zoning and shown on Sheet 2 of the plan set. The Zoning
Officer has determined that the project complies with all applicable standards.
This criterion has been met.

(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
Due to the extensive environmental constraints, the future land use map in the
Township Comprehensive Plan includes this site in the “OS” category (Parks,
Permanent Open Space, and Resource Conservation). Adjacent lands are in the
“BP” (Business Park) and “Inst.” (Institutional) categories. The proposed
development will avoid the most environmentally sensitive areas, preserving
them in their natural condition. The proposed development is an institutional
use and is compatible with business park uses. Staff is satisfied that this
criterion has been met.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
We note that the proposed buildings are in proximity to environmentally
sensitive areas; however, since the Township will be the occupant, we will be
able to assure that environmental impact is minimized. Furthermore, the
2

Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. Staff is of the opinion that this criterion has been met.
(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
We typically find that conditional use applications satisfy this criterion by
virtue of complying with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning. While we
find that to be the case here, we further note that these specific facilities will
have a direct benefit to the public because of the services that they provide.
In addition, relocating the Public Works facility from its current location at 222
N. Pottstown Pk. will allow for more productive use of that site. Staff is
satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and
community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
Valley Creek Blvd. was designed to accommodate the high volume of traffic
expected from the planned Valley Creek Corporate Center, but of the 1.7
million sq.ft. of office space approved for that project, only about 300,000
sq.ft. has been built. As a result, the road is designed for a far greater number
of vehicles than currently use it, so the relatively small amount of traffic that
will be generated by this project is amply accommodated. Most of the other
issues listed in this section are satisfied by the project being compliant with the
Zoning. As a non-residential project, this will create no additional demand on
most services; as a facility for a public service provider, it will enhance the
quality of public services.
Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The proposed facilities will connect to existing public sewer and water supply
mains in the Valley Creek Blvd. right-of-way: no extensions are needed. As a
public facility, we anticipate negligible impact upon police and fire protection
services. As a non-residential project, it will not add any students to the public
school system.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its
surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of
stormwater, the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to
the site’s predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals,
practices, and plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the
proposed use shall be minimized to the optimal extent.
The most significant of the “natural features and processes” is the flood hazard
area associated with Valley Ck. Staff is satisfied that the plan preserves the
flood control function of this area by avoiding the FEMA-designated flood areas
and intruding only minimally into the riparian buffer area.
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For conditional use applications, it is our practice to require that applicants
demonstrate the feasibility of their stormwater management strategy; final
design is not required until the land development phase. The attached review
by Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) dated October 12, 2021 describes some
minor issues regarding these facilities but adds that they can be resolved during
land development review.
Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have been met.
(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will
constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract
from the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
Insofar as this project is consistent with both the Comprehensive Plan and the
Zoning, it is appropriate for this location. Nearby properties include the Valley
Creek Corporate Center offices to the northwest, the Church Farm School
campus to the southwest, and vacant Township-owned land to the south. The
north property line abuts the Chester Valley Trail, and beyond the trail is a
vacant property that has been approved for office development.
The abutting land in East Whiteland Township is currently vacant and zoned for
institutional use; it is owned by Whiteland Holdings, LP, which is also the
current owner of the subject tract.
Staff cannot identify any way in which this development would injure or
detract from the use of the surrounding property or from the character of the
neighborhood. Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and
encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads
perpendicular to the highway.
The proposed development will make use of an existing driveway stub, so there
will be no new access points; the off-street parking areas shown meet the
Zoning requirement, so there should be no need to park along the street; the
proposed buildings are all set well back from the road.
Staff is satisfied that all these criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been
considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
The site is adjacent to a planned office park and has access to a boulevard
designed to accommodate a high volume of traffic. This use is expected to
generate less traffic than the nearby office uses, so the access arrangement is
more than adequate. This project will not cause undue congestion or hazard.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
There are no identified historic resources within three hundred feet of the
project site; this is a moot issue.

(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
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that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
The only existing “improvement” on the property is a driveway stub to Valley
Creek Blvd. On October 23, 2013 the Board of Supervisors approved a land
development plan for the restoration of the tract to its current condition,
reversing the effect of earthmoving done for the stormwater management
facilities for a proposed continuing care facility that was never built. As far as
we can determine, none of the conditions of approval for that plan affect this
project, except that those conditions included the typical landscaping
restrictive covenant, which we expect will need to be voided or replaced as
part of the land development approval for this plan.
Consultant Reviews
•

SSM review dated October 12, 2021. Comments #1 through #6 review the requested
waivers. SSM does not object to the granting of any of the waivers, but comments #1
and #2 defer to other consultants, and comment #4 directs a revision to the “Waiver
Requests” note on Sheet 2. Comments #8 through #14 address Zoning compliance,
noting a variety of relatively minor issues, although the Commission may wish to
discuss with the Applicant the matter of screening for the Trail (comment #9).
For the purposes of conditional use review, we require Applicants to demonstrate only
the feasibility of their stormwater management strategy, not to provide a fully
engineered plan. Comments #17 through #22 address this aspect of the plan,
describing a variety of concerns and advising that they can be resolved during the land
development review. Comment #20 points out that the riparian buffer areas shown
are not correct; this must be corrected on subsequent submissions.
The remaining comments are minor issues that may be resolved during the land
development review.

•

Stubbe Consulting review dated October 13, 2021. Mr. Stubbe notes the need for
some additional details, but these may be provided during the land development
review, and the overall lighting design appears satisfactory. Staff concurs with
comment #5: the note in question strikes us as unusual and unnecessary, unless the
Applicant can provide further explanation.

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated October 6, 2021.
Detailed landscaping plans are not required for conditional use applications, but the
Applicant should demonstrate that all required landscaping can be accommodated.
Comment #2 reviews the buffer plantings, concluding that our requirements have been
met except along the eastern border and suggesting that a waiver would be
appropriate in that case due to environmental conditions on the site. Comment #3
notes the lack of pedestrian accommodations and of any connection to the Chester
Valley Trail. The Applicant has advised that pedestrian accommodations – and a Trail
connection particularly – may not be desirable due to security concerns.
The remaining comments note that all required landscaping can be provided, but not
all of it is shown. There are comments regarding compensatory plantings, parking lot
landscaping, and compliance with standards for minimum size at planting. Comment
#8 notes that the required street trees are shown and indicates support for a waiver to
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allow them outside of the street right-of-way as shown; comment #12 suggests using
more deer-resistant plants. Finally, comment #14 directs some minor corrections.
•

McMahon Associates (“McMahon”) review dated October 12, 2021. The principal
concern seems to be that access to the site will be limited to right-in/right-out traffic
unless a break is made in the existing median strip of Valley Creek Blvd. (comment
#4). An earlier review from the Director of Public Works agreed and stated that the
design was to be revised to include such a break; however, no break appears on the
current plan. Staff notes that – while desirable – it may be difficult to provide a fullmovement access to this site since the nearby Chester Valley Trail crossing limits the
ability to have a dedicated left-turn lane for traffic turning into the site from
southbound Valley Creek Blvd. Comment #5 suggests a connection to the Trail, similar
to comment #3 of the Theurkauf review.
Comment #8 states that no traffic impact fee is warranted since no additional peakhour trips are anticipated. The Commission may recall that our previous traffic
consultant, Traffic Planning and Design, advised that even if there were new peakhour trips, payment would be nonsensical (we’d be paying ourself) and suggested that
the fee be waived pursuant to the “best interest of the Township” clause of the
enabling legislation.

•

Director of Public Works memorandum dated October 12, 2021. Mr. Otteni raises
some questions regarding the water supply provisions and the stormwater management
facilities. None of these are serious enough to delay conditional use approval, but
they should be resolved during the land development review process.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated October 12, 2021. Ms. Guarnere notes that fire
hydrants are required as well as separate laterals for domestic water supply and fire
suppression.

An earlier review by the Police Department did not raise any concerns, so we did not request
a new review from them.
Staff Comment
Staff is of the opinion that the proposed use and buildings are appropriate for this location
and that the project satisfies the twelve conditional use criteria listed in §325-124.C(1) of the
Zoning. The concerns raised by our consultants are sufficiently minor to be resolved during
the land development review process. For these reasons, we have no objection to
Commission action on this application tonight, but the Commission may wish to discuss the
following items with the Applicant.
•

Future development on the adjoining land in East Whiteland: we have an unusual
opportunity here in that the owner of this property also owns the adjacent lot.

•

The Applicant previously indicated a desire to provide full-movement access to the site by
including a break in the Valley Creek Blvd. median as part of the design, but the current
plan does not show this. The Applicant should clarify whether this remains the intent.

•

The Theurkauf review notes that it is possible to accommodate all required landscaping,
but it is not clear if this is the Applicant’s intent. The Commission should have a clear
understanding of this prior to taking action.

•

Two of our consultants have raised the issue of pedestrian access to the Chester Valley
Trail. Given the nature of the proposed use, such access may not be appropriate due to
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security concerns. As with the preceding point, the Commission should have a clear
understanding of the Applicant’s intent regarding this matter.
Our traffic consultant has advised that no traffic impact fee is warranted due to the
anticipated traffic generation; we previously noted that if a fee were required, it would be
appropriate to waive it. The Commission should also note that, as an institutional use, this
project is not subject to any open space requirement.
If the Commission is satisfied that no significant changes to the site design are warranted,
then Staff would have no objection to action on this application tonight. Staff suggests the
following conditions of approval, assuming that they remain applicable following tonight’s
discussion.
1. Resolution of all outstanding consultant concerns to the satisfaction of the Township.
2. The median in Valley Creek Blvd. shall be reconfigured to facilitate left turns into and out
of the site, pursuant to the review by McMahon Associates. This revision shall be shown
on the land development plan for this project.
3. The land development plan shall be consistent with the direction of the Commission
regarding pedestrian facilities, connection to the Chester Valley Trail, and landscaping.
4. The Commission is satisfied with the finding that no traffic impact fee is warranted for
this project, but should some future assessment conclude otherwise the Commission
supports waiver of the fee as being in the best interest of the Township.
5. Any other conditions as may be recommended by the Commission in the course of
tonight’s discussion.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

SSM review dated October 12, 2021.
Stubbe Consulting review dated October 13, 2021.
Theurkauf review dated October 6, 2021.
McMahon review dated October 12, 2021.
Director of Public Works memo dated October 12, 2021.
Fire Marshal memo dated October 12, 2021.
Plan set dated September 20, 2021, no revision date.

Plans\NOPQ\Public Works\PC memo - 211015.doc
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > P.O. Box 6307 > Reading PA 19610-0307
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

October 12, 2021
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

West Whiteland Township Public Works
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0346

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


West Whiteland Township Public Works Conditional Use Plans (12 of16 Sheets, 4 are held in
reserve), prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC, dated June 10, 2020.

Whiteland Holdings, L.P., on behalf of West Whiteland Township, is proposing to construct a Township
Public Works (4 garages, office space, and material storage bins) facility with a total proposed building area
of 39,200± square feet and associated site improvements including a stormwater management system and
landscaping. A previously proposed Ambulance Facility has been removed.
The 25.07 gross acre site being developed consists of parcel 41-3-4, and is bounded by Valley Creek
Boulevard, the Chester Valley Trail Corridor, additional lands of Whiteland Holdings, L.P., and lands of West
Whiteland Township. The Chester Valley Trail Corridor and Analytical Graphics complex are to the north;
the Whiteland Montessori School, the Saint Paul Episcopal Church and East Lincoln Highway to the south,
lands of Whiteland Holdings in East Whiteland Township to the east, and an array of solar panels to the west.
The site is zoned Office Laboratory (O/L) with an overlay of the Institutional District which permits
municipal buildings, offices, garages and other municipal uses. Additionally, the applicant is seeking
Conditional Use approval to disturb 11,000 square feet of man-made precautionary slopes created in a
previous project. We have the following comments.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, and lighting will be addressed
by Theurkauf Design and Planning, McMahon Associates, Inc. and Stan Stubbe respectively.
WAIVER REQUESTS
The following waivers been requested:
1.

Section 281-32. – To not provide curb along all paved areas, as required by Section 281-32.B. The
request shall reflect this specific Section. Although we defer to the Public Works Director as to
where curb is desired we would suggest that curb be placed around the office building to divert
potentially errant vehicles and along the curb return north of the office to prevent vehicles from
“cutting the corner” and rutting the lawn area. Not providing curb in other areas allows for less
stormwater infrastructure and allows runoff to sheet flow across lawn areas which provides some
runoff attenuation.
ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0346
October 12, 2021
Page 2 of 4

2.

Section 281-35. – To reduce the paving setback and landscape requirements along the eastern
property line with East Whiteland Township. The plan proposes a 5’ paving setback to allow more
maneuverability of Municipal vehicles around the buildings without having to encroach substantially
more into the riparian buffer zones. Therefore we support this portion of the waiver request. The
landscaping requirements request should be reviewed by Theurkauf Design and Planning.

3.

Section 270-15(T)(2)(b) – To grade within the riparian buffer zone 2 area. This grading will extend
approximately 20 feet, from the edge of riparian zone 3, into zone 2. The area located within zone 2
will be stabilized with grass. Whereas the area to be disturbed is proposed to be pervious, we support
this waiver request.

4.

Section 270-15(T)(2)(c) – To install storm water management facilities, 500 square feet of
impervious area and a retaining wall within the Zone 3 riparian buffer. The request shall be revised to
state that it is for encroachments into the 25’ riparian setback of Zone 3 and consists of 965+/- square
feet of impervious area and gravel storage and laydown area. The limits of the setbacks shall be
revised as noted below. Whereas the encroachments are partially pre-existing or runoff is directed
back into water quality facilities before discharging into the stream, we support this waiver request.

5.

Section 270-20 – For relief from the infiltration requirements due to karst geology and known
sinkhole activity on the site. Water quality will be addressed by use of the MRC methodology which
is an accepted practice by PaDEP in areas karst geology and known sinkhole activity, we support this
waiver request.

6.

Section 270-21(D) – To use an orifice that is smaller than the required minimum diameter in order to
comply with design standards of the managed release concept for the proposed rain gardens. We are
amenable to approving a smaller diameter orifice if the orifice is isolated to prevent clogging. We
will work with the design engineer during the Land Development process to accomplish this. Since
the Ordinance states that the minimum orifice size in the outlet structure to the BMP shall be three
inches in diameter unless otherwise approved by the Township Engineer (and we expect to ultimately
approve the smaller orifice), no waiver will be required.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
7.

The Board of Supervisors may impose additional conditions that are reasonably necessary to assure
that the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is complied with, Section 325-124.C(2).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
8.

All uses within this district shall be subject to a requirement that connection is made to public water
and sewage disposal, Sections 325-15.D(2) and 281-12. The applicant will need to provide letters
from Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. and West Whiteland Township stating that water and sewer service,
respectively, can be provided.

9.

Particular emphasis shall be placed upon traffic circulation and aesthetics, including architecture,
landscaping and screening so as to insure the proper blending of uses in this district with surrounding
uses, Section 325-15.D(3). The Township may wish to consider screening for the trail to the north.

10.

Outdoor storage facilities for fuel, raw materials and products shall be enclosed with an approved
safety fence compatible with standards associated with public works facilities, Section 325-34B.(2).
An approved safety fence should be proposed.
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11.

All rubbish and substances, whether organic or inorganic, shall be stored in suitable containers and
properly disposed of as soon as practical. All garbage-like material shall be contained in verminproof containers, Section 325-35.A. Appropriate garbage containers should be specified.

12.

Fire lane easements may be required by the fire department, Section 325-37.A(6). The applicant shall
coordinate with the fire department for general input on site serviceability and circulation.

13.

The Board of Supervisors may authorize a reduction in the number of required parking spaces in
cases where the Planning Commission has recommended that there will be adequate parking through
sharing of spaces by uses with different periods of peak parking demand and the applicant can justify
the reduction and still provide adequate facilities, Section 325-39.H(3). The Zoning Officer has
determined that 19 spaces are required. The plan now proposes that 19 spaces.

14.

The building and parking setbacks need to be shown for the Institutional District with the Zoning
information shown on sheet 2, Section 325-45.C(5).

COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
15.

When retaining walls are proposed (2 are proposed), design calculations shall be provided, and
construction details shown on the plan, indicating wall heights, construction materials and
specifications, and where deemed necessary by the Township, railings, fences, guide rail, etc., Section
281-17.D(13). One wall, approximately 9’-10’ high, is parallel to the gas pipe line and faces north
towards the trail. The second, approximately 8’-9’ high, faces southwest towards the stream.
Structural and grading aspects will be reviewed during the Land Development and construction
phases, however the Township may wish to discuss the type of materials at this time.

16.

The applicable sight distances at the entrance of the existing paved driveway onto Valley Creek
Boulevard shall be listed, Section 281-17.H(1)(h). A sight distance note on Sheet 10 references
Clover Mill Road rather than Valley Creek Boulevard.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
Background
The plan proposes 4 primary stormwater management facilities consisting of a vegetated terraced drainage
swale along the south side of the entrance road; two Managed Release Concept (MRC) rain gardens; and a
large retention (wet pond) basin whose outlet structure was buried as part of a previous site development
project located in East Whiteland Township. The two MRC rain gardens flow into the large retention basin.
17.

Section 270-19 requires site designs to address water quality. Since infiltration is not feasible on this
site, the MRC outlined by PaDEP has been used to address the water quality requirements. We find
this to be acceptable. We note that the issuance of an NPDES permit for this project will satisfy
Section 270-19.

18.

To meet the requirements of the MRC and to be consistent with the provided routings, the small
orifice used on the underdrains of the MRC basins must be located one foot above the bottom of the
amended soils. The details will need to correlate with the design calculations and the orifice must be
protected from clogging. We will work with the design engineer during the Land Development
approval process to ensure appropriate outlet structure details.

19.

Although the stormwater model demonstrates that the proposed system can meet the rate reduction
requirements of Section 270-22, we do not concur with the existing offsite drainage calculations. We
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will work with the design engineer during the Land Development approval process. We suspect that
the large wet pond may not be required for this development.
20.

Portions of the Zone 1 Riparian Buffer are plotted incorrectly and subsequently, Zone 2 and Zone 3
are also incorrect. Zone 1 is a minimum twenty-five-foot setback, plus wetlands, measured from the
top of the stream bank. In the area west of the wet pond outfall, wetlands extend beyond 25’ from the
top of the streambank. Therefore Zone 1, in this area, shall follow the wetlands limit; Zone 2 shall
extend 125’ from the Zone 1 limits; and Zone 3 shall extend 25’ from the revised Zone 2. This may
slightly increase the proposed encroachment into the riparian buffers. We would consider those
impacts to be the same as the proposed impacts noted above

21.

The large wet pond will serve as a stormwater management facility for both this site and a tract in
East Whiteland Township. If it is determined that it is not required for this site, a discharge channel
for the rain gardens outfall will need to be added to the design. That channel would need to encroach
into riparian buffer zone 2 and we would recommend that it stop upstream of riparian zone 1 and
include a level spreader device to return the discharge to sheet flow before entering the stream.

22.

The current design does not provide for conveyance of offsite runoff into the large wet pond, i.e.
around this site. Conveyance of this runoff will need to be provided for as part of the Land
Development Plan even if the large wet basin is not constructed. The area is located within East
Whiteland Township; easements will be required.

GENERAL
23.

24.

During the Land Development process, the following items shall be addressed for the “existing”
paved driveway that will provide access to this site from Valley Creek Blvd.:
a.)

Only a portion of this access (approx. 50’ from Valley Creek Blvd.) is existing. The full
extent of the proposed paving must be shown.

b.)

An appropriate paving section shall be provided.

c.)

If this is proposed to extend to the adjacent land holdings of Whiteland Holdings, L.P., a
shared access agreement will need to be drafted and reviewed.

A 50’ Right-of-Way of the Philadelphia Electric Company is shown on the site; a note should be
placed on the plan describing the rights, restrictions, and responsibilities associated with this right-ofway.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

S TUBBE C ONSULTING LLC
Phone: 610 972-9803

1438 Shaner Drive
Pottstown, PA 19465

October 13, 2021

IEEE
stubbeconsultingllc@gmail.com

Mr. Ed. Theurkauf, ASLA
1350 Elbow Lane
Chester Springs, PA 19425
Subject: Public Works Facility
Exterior-Lighting Inspection Report
Ed:
Justin Smiley, AICP, forwarded a link to a plan set for the Township Public Works CU
Application project, with a request to review and provide comments on the proposed site
exterior lighting.
Relevant lighting information was found on Sheet 11, Lighting Plan, Rev. 0 dated 09/20/21.
Proposed is the use of 19 fully shielded post-top-mounted LED luminaires, some with back light
shields, mounted at 20’ AFG, some on poles and some on building facade. All luminaires are to
be photocell controlled to turn on at dusk. Four are to remain on dusk-to-dawn operation, the
balance to be automatically extinguished at 11 PM.
The following concerns and recommendations are offered for Township consideration, in
accordance with S/LDO Section § 281-48, and reasonable and customary engineering
practices.
1. Poles
a. Pole Protection – It is recommended Applicant be requested to specify suitable
protection for poles supporting luminaires located directly behind vehicle parking
places.
b. Pole Specification – It is recommended Applicant be requested to specify on Lighting
Plan the details of the intended poles supporting luminaires.
2. Landscaping/Lighting Conflicts - No conflicts between intended lighting distribution and
potential foliage blockage were found.
3. Lighting On/Off Control – It is recommended Applicant be requested to specify the details of
and location where the control device(s) is to be located.
4. Luminaire Details – It is recommended Applicant be requested to include details of the
specified luminaires, i.e. catalog cuts.
5. Lighting Plan Information Relevance – A note in red on Sheet 11, “Lighting Plan to be
revised during land development,” suggests that “what you see here is not what you might
get”. With the understanding that all proposed plan information is subject to revision, It is
recommended Applicant be requested justify the need for the note.
From a Conditional Use perspective, the presented lighting information is judged to be in
compliance with Lighting Ordinance requirements, with the caveat that the above issues be
suitably dealt with during the land-development process.
If there are questions regarding this inspection report, please advise.
Sincerely,
Stubbe Consulting LLC
C. Stanley Stubbe
cc: Justin Smiley, AICP

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
John M. Robinson, P.E., JMR Engineering, LLC
Anne F. Walters, RLA, ASLA, LEED AP

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey Stanton Murphy, ASLA

DATE:

October 6, 2021

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 9-20-21

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents, which we received on 9-2121, and to a site visit on 6-22-20:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 12 sheets; and

•

Cover Letter from John Robinson dated 9-20-21.

Issues that have been addressed are so noted. New issues are in bold.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 9-20-21
October 6, 2021
1.

Conditional Use Standards of Approval – Section 325-124.A.3 of the zoning ordinance (ZO)
requires that the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all pertinent
requirements, including screening and landscaping.
In addition, the proposed use shall not substantially injure or detract from the use of
surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood. The required buffer on the
east property line could not be provided with the plan as configured. The Township shall
consider the appropriateness of a waiver.

2.

Perimeter Buffer – Section 281-35.E of the subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO)
requires 25-foot-wide, vegetated perimeter buffers along property lines as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Township Line/
1,352 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

14
27
68

14*
2
68

Chester Valley Trail/
1,073 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

11
22
54

37**
1
†

Southwest/ 1,587 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

16
32
79

†
†
†

Southeast/ 188 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

2
4
19

2*
0
20

*Includes credit for proposed ornamental trees where 2 ornamental trees = 1 shade tree
**Previously planted trees plus 5 proposed shade trees
†Existing vegetation satisfies planting requirements
a. Township Line Buffer – The plan indicates 3 feet between the property line and the public
works driveway. Environmental conditions on site prevent the project from being
reconfigured in order to provide a compliant buffer. Further, utilities that parallel the
property line on the adjacent lot would not accommodate buffer plantings off-site.
The adjacent property in East Whiteland Township is vacant and zoned Institutional, and
thus could feasibly be developed with a nursing home residential component. The
Township shall consider the acceptability of a waiver from the Township Line perimeter
buffer requirement.
b. Chester Valley Trail Buffer – Existing and proposed shade trees exceed the equivalent value
of the required evergreen trees. Further, the existing berm adjacent to the Chester Valley
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Trail adequately buffers proposed improvements from the trail. We consider this issue
resolved.
c. Southeast Buffer – There is no potential for development of the existing adjacent woodland
areas. Thus we would not object to a waiver from the southeast perimeter buffer
requirement.
Prior to conditional use approval, the Township shall consider a waiver on the Township Line
perimeter buffer width.
3.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-31.A (SLDO) requires sidewalks for all development.
Section 325-37.A.7.a.4 (ZO) requires walkways between the site’s principal buildings and
required parking. The following shall be addressed prior to conditional use approval:
a. Chester Valley Trail Access – The site is adjacent to the Chester Valley Trail (CVT). The
Township should provide sidewalk access to the CVT for staff use.
b. Access Between Parking and Buildings – A sidewalk is proposed between parking and the
Public Works office. This issue is resolved.
The plan demonstrates feasible compliance with pedestrian accessibility requirements.

4.

Naturalistic Basin Requirements – Section 281-35.F.4 (SLDO) requires naturalistic basins to be
designed with 100% native vegetation and maximum 4:1 side slopes.
The plan proposes a naturalistic retention basin with slopes and forebay that are partially
vegetated in non-native turf. The land development plan shall be revised to show native
plantings in these areas.

5.

Site Element Screening – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires vegetated screens for site elements
within 200 feet of a property line. Low screens are required for parking lots and trash enclosures
with decorative surface treatments, and yard screens are required for equipment yards.
The plan shall be revised to correct the following issues:
a. Parking Lot Screen – The plan indicates the required low screen between office parking
and the adjacent property in East Whiteland Township. This issue is resolved.
b. Trash Enclosure Screen – The plan has been revised to remove the trash enclosure. This
comment is no longer applicable.
c. Equipment Yard Screen – A yard screen is required for the gravel storage and laydown area
adjacent to BMP 1. Per section 281-35.G.5 (SLDO), it shall be comprised of evergreen trees
planted on 12- to 15-foot centers and large shrubs spaced 5 feet on center. The required
screen is not proposed. The plan indicates sufficient space for a site element screen along
the east side of the storage and laydown area as required.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 9-20-21
October 6, 2021
The plan demonstrates feasible compliance with site element screen requirements.
6.

Existing Required Landscaping – Section 281-33.E.7 (SLDO) prohibits removal of required
landscaping.
The proposed site access road may impact plantings required for a previously approved basin.
The land development plan shall indicate protection of existing landscaping, or replacement
plantings shall be required.

7.

Tree Removal and Compensatory Planting – Section 281-34 (SLDO) requires mitigation plantings
for mature trees that are removed. Trees to be removed, the calculation of required
compensatory trees, and the locations of proposed compensatory trees shall be indicated on
the landscape plan.
a. The plan proposes a basin forebay in a wooded portion of the site. Trees that would be
removed are not indicated on the plan.
b. The plan indicates (2) existing 12-inch Oak street trees along Valley Creek Blvd within the
required sight triangle for drivers exiting the site. Compensatory plantings will be required if
they are to be removed for adequate motorist visibility.
The site can accommodate the required compensatory trees. Feasible compliance with
compensatory tree requirements is demonstrated for conditional use purposes. The land
development plan shall indicate tree removal and required compensatory plantings.

8.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees within the right-of-way as follows:
Street

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Valley Creek Blvd/ 466 LF

9

26*

*Proposed trees plus existing trees to remain
The plan proposes street trees outside the Valley Creek Blvd ROW. This is consistent with street
trees elsewhere along the boulevard, and so we would support a waiver to permit street trees
outside of the ROW.
Feasible compliance with street tree requirements is demonstrated for conditional use
purposes.
9.

Parking Landscaping – Section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO) requires that each parking lot landscape island
contain one shade tree. Shrubs in islands shall not exceed two feet in height. The plan shall be
revised to correct the following issues:
a. Island Shade Trees – The plan indicates two islands adjacent to the proposed office without
required shade trees.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 9-20-21
October 6, 2021

There is room in the proposed parking lot islands for the required shade trees. The land
development plan shall indicate parking lot island shade trees as required.
b. Island Shrubs – The plan specifies shrubs in the parking lot islands with 6- to 8-foot mature
height. The proposed shrubs provide visual buffering of the site from the adjacent East
Whiteland property. The parking lot is proposed for Township staff use, and the adjacent
service drive will experience low traffic volume by Township trucks only. Thus we would
support a waiver from the island shrub height requirement.
The plan demonstrates feasible compliance with parking lot landscaping requirements.
10.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires plantings for building facades
that face parking, as follows:
Façade/Length

Plant Type

Office/60 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
1
6

0
6

A shade tree shall be provided between the office and parking area. If parking lot island shade
trees were provided for office parking per comment 9, this issue would be resolved.
The plan demonstrates feasibility of compliance with building façade landscaping requirements.
The land development plan shall indicate all required plantings.
11.

Landscaping/Lighting Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5 (SLDO) states that trees shall be planted so
as not to interfere with lighting. The Township lighting consultant recommends that luminaire
locations be shown on the landscaping plan to facilitate avoiding conflicts between lighting and
landscaping.
The lighting plan has not been revised to be consistent with the updated site plan. However,
the plan indicates sufficient space to locate trees so as to avoid conflicts with lighting.
Feasible compliance is demonstrated for conditional use purposes.

12.

Landscaping Standards – Section 281-33 (SLDO) states Township standards for required
landscaping. The following shall be addressed in land development:
a. Landscaping Size – Section 281-33.D.2 (SLDO) requires ornamental trees to have a minimum
8-foot height. The plan specifies minimum 7-foot-high ornamental trees. It shall be revised
to reflect required minimum specification.
b. Site Considerations – Section 281-33.C (SLDO) requires landscape plans to reflect
consideration of site conditions. The plan proposes several tree and shrub plantings along
the edge of a natural area that would be vulnerable to deer damage. The applicant shall
specify methodologies to protect plantings from deer.
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13.

Landscape Architect Seal – Section 281-33.C.6.g (SLDO) requires landscape plans to be sealed by
a landscape architect. The land development plan shall be revised accordingly.

14.

Plan Errors – The following errors shall be corrected:
a. The plan indicates numerous inconsistencies between plant quantities specified in the plant
schedule and plant quantities depicted on the plan.
b. The plan specifies 36-inch Lowbush Blueberry shrubs. Lowbush Blueberry is a small shrub
with a mature height of 24 inches maximum.
c. The site plan has been revised to remove the trash enclosure, but construction details for
a trash enclosure remain on sheet 10.
These shall be resolved on the land development plan.

15.

Conclusion – Prior to conditional use approval, the Township shall consider a waiver for the
Township Line perimeter buffer. The remaining issues shall be addressed on the land
development plan application.

Please call if there are any questions.
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TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates, Inc.
835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200
Exton, PA 19341
P. 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com

October 12, 2021
Ms. Mimi Gleason, Township Manager
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review - Public Works Facility
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 821802.11

Dear Ms. Gleason:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed Township Public Works Facility, located on the
east side of Valley Creek Boulevard, south of Swedesford Road and the Chester Valley Trail. The proposed site
consists of a 39,200 square-foot public works facility with access provided via an unsignalized driveway along Valley
Creek Boulevard. Our traffic review is based on the following document.


Conditional Use Exhibit Plan for West Whiteland Township Public Works Facility, prepared by JMR
Engineering, LLC, dated September 20, 2021.

Based on our review of the above document, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1. ZO Section 325-124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – Based on information provided by the Township, we understand
the proposed facility could generate up to 15 entering and 15 exiting trips (30 total trips) during the weekday
morning (between 6:30 AM and 7:30 AM) and weekday afternoon peak hours (between 3:00 PM and 4:00
PM). Based on the capacity of Valley Creek Boulevard with two through lanes in each direction and traffic
signals at both intersections with Swedesford Road and Lincoln Highway, and since the site generates fairly
low traffic volumes, it is our opinion the proposed public works facility will not create congestion on the
surrounding roads. Furthermore, since the plan proposes a single unsignalized site driveway intersection
along Valley Creek Boulevard, it is our opinion the number of access points for the facility is sufficiently
limited.
2. SALDO Section 281-28.F – During land development, the available sight distances should be labeled on the
plans, and a PennDOT-style sight distance note stating the required sight distances should be included on the
plan.
3. The truck turning movements plan (sheet 13) should be expanded to include the turning movements at the
Valley Creek Boulevard driveway intersection. In addition, truck turning templates should be provided for
the largest anticipated delivery truck or other truck if anticipated to be larger than the Township’s emergency
response vehicles currently shown on the plan.
4. The plans appear to indicate the existing median along Valley Creek Boulevard will be maintained in the
vicinity of the site driveway intersection, which would limit access to the site to right-in/right-out only turning
movements. This access configuration may encourage circuitous site traffic movements such as U-turns at
Engineering | Planning | Design | Technology
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Ms. Mimi Gleason
October 12, 2021
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the adjacent signalized intersections with Lincoln Highway to the south and the office access to the north.
Alternatively, we recommend consideration for a break in the median to allow full-movement access. Our
office will coordinate with the Township regarding the concept for the median break design.
5. SALDO Section 281-31 – Normally we would recommend consideration for sidewalk along the site frontage;
however, this would likely require widening of an existing stream crossing just south of the site access.
However, there is an existing path on the west side of Valley Creek Boulevard, and the Chester Valley Trail
provides a connection to this path immediately north of the site. Therefore, sidewalk is not essential in this
situation, since there is an extensive existing bike and pedestrian system in this area. However, we do
recommend consideration for a path connection between the site and the Chester Valley Trail in the vicinity
of the proposed public works buildings on the eastern portion of the site. The applicant should discuss this
connection with the Planning Commission.
6. SALDO Section 281-32 – The applicant is requesting a waiver to not provide curbs in certain areas within the
site. Our office has no objection to this waiver request, and we will defer to the Township Engineer.
7. SALDO Section 281-50 – Access to the development is proposed via a single, unsignalized site access along
Valley Creek Boulevard. We recommend the development should explore the feasibility of providing an
emergency access to serve the site. One possible option could be to use the requested path connection
discussed in comment 5 to double as an emergency access via the Chester Valley Trail.
8. Chapter 295-12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209 Transportation Service
Area, and as such, would be subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee which is equal to $1,449.00
per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. However, based on information provided by the Township, and
as outlined in comment 1, the site will not generate any traffic during the weekday afternoon peak commuter
peak period between 4:00 PM and 6:00 PM, and therefore, no Transportation Impact Fee is due for this
development.
9. Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes how each
comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located.
10. Additional comments regarding the traffic improvements and/or land development plans may follow upon
receipt of future submissions.
If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid-Atlantic
I:\eng\WESTWHI1\821802 - Pub Works\Reviews\2021-10-12 Review\Review\2021-10-12 Gleason Public Works Review - Rev 1.docx

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

October 12, 2021

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: West Whiteland Township Public Works Facility
Conditional Use Plan Review
I have reviewed the plans (16 sheets) for the proposed West Whiteland Township Public Works
Facility dated September 20, 2021 and offer the following comments:
Plans
1. Sheets 4 & 5
a. The proposed water service is coming off of an existing water line, please verify
that this water line is active/in service.
b. Verify if this property can be served from the existing water line as shown or does
a new water line need to be installed from Valley Creek Blvd with a stand-alone
meter pit specifically for this property.
2. Sheet 14
a. With respect to the “Detention Basin #2 Detail – Wet Pond”, Cross Section view,
there is a note “Pond Well Note”. Where is the pond well? I assume this can not
be public water as it would be chlorinated.
b. Who maintains the well?
c. The basin will be 15 ft. deep. Is a well for water replenishment necessary?

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: October 12,2021
To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Administration /Assistant Fire Marshal/ Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: 215 Valley Creek BLVD CUD Review – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following plan(s) dated 9/20/2021 prepared by JMR
and have the following comments:
Fire Hydrants proposed locations are indicated on sheet 4 of 16 -marked plan
The Township will accept the available fire flow as provided by Aqua PA.
The applicant should be made aware that “2” water laterals are required (1- domestic and 1-fire)

Please let me know if you have additional questions,
Marie
Marie Guarnere
Director Code Administration /Assistant Fire Marshal/ Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

